BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 2ND AUGUST 2021
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE,
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas,
A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald,
M. A. Sherrey and P.L. Thomas

AGENDA
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated
prior to the start of the meeting)

Tree Preservation Order (2) 2021 Trees On Land at 1A College Road,
Bromsgrove, B60 2NE (Pages 1 - 32)

21/00652/FUL - Proposed Sui Generis Builder's Merchant with Trade Counter
and ancillary storage, external storage of materials and display area, parking,
lighting columns, perimeter fencing, hard and soft landscaping - Land At
Buntsford Gate Business Park, Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire -
Mr. A. Hayton (Pages 33 - 52)



6. 21/00699/FUL - Proposed Employment Unit (Industrial, research and
development, general industrial, storage and distribution under Use Classes
E(g) (excluding Offices under E(g)(i)), B2 and B8), access, parking, service
yards, landscaping and associated development infrastructure. Plot 5, The
Cofton Centre, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire, B31 4PT - St
Modwen Developments Ltd (Pages 53 - 74)

7. 21/00561/FUL - Conservatory on the rear elevation (part retrospective). 22
Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, Worcestershire, B48 7NR - Mr. M. Footes (Pages
75 - 86)

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman co
[...]
broad sense) which affect the site.

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when
the Committee might have to move into closed session to
consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda items
that are exempt, the public are excluded.


http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 2nd August 2021

Tree Preservation Order (2) 2021 Trees On Land at 1A College Road,
Bromsgrove B60 2NE

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr A. Sherry

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Environmental Services
Ward(s) Affected Alvechurch

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the confirmation with modification of Tree
Preservation Order (5) 2021 which relates to the protection of trees on Land
West Of Redditch Road, Alvechurch NGR 4029090-272065

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.2 Itis recommended that provisional Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021 on Land
West Of Redditch Road, Alvechurch NGR 4029090-272065 is confirmed with
modification as in the provisional order raised and shown in appendix (1). The
modification relates to tree T8 of the order which was wrongly listed In the
provisional order as an Ash tree when it is an Oak.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications relating to the confirmation of the TPO.

Legal Implications

3.3  Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 2012 covers this procedure.

Service / Operational Implications

Background:

3.4 The provisional order was raised on the 3" March 2021 as shown in appendix
(2) due to improvements having been made to the access point to the site off
the Redditch Road and the beginning of storage of building and site

Page 1



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 2nd August 2021

3.5

management materials on the site. On inspect it was also noted that there are
trees within the site marked with pink paint spots which is generally a mark
recognised to highlight tree targeted for removal. Land registry checks show
that the site is under the ownership of a local builder and therefore the
concern was that there was a potential risk that the site could be targeted for
development. The site owner has verbally confirmed he has no objection to
the order having been raised.

One objection has been received in respect of the provisional
TPO having been raised as follows:

1. An Arboricultural report from Mark Chester of Cedarwood Tree Care on
behalf of Mr M Smith of 28 Redditch Road, Alvechurch received on 6™
April 2021 which directly abuts the site containing the tree within the order
and which can be seen in appendix (3) of this report.

My comments in relation to the points raise within the objection are as
follows:

e Point 1: Identification of Trees Within the Order:

There are nine trees included within the order, each individual tree
having been given an identification number and the national grid
reference within the schedule of the order. Each individual tree is
shown on the plan of the order highlighted by its reference number
within the schedule and an icon showing its position. Therefore, |
feel although there are more trees on the site than there are
included within the order that they are clearly indefinable from the
documentation of the order. There is no requirement under tree
preservation order legislation guidance to have grid references
shown for trees on the plan of the order.

e Point 2: It is unclear why the trees were included within the order:
The trees not included within the order have or are prone to disease
or condition issues or are of lower level of prominence from a public
amenity value prospective and therefore were not considered
suitable for tree preservation order protection.

e Point 3: No amenity assessment of trees

A council tree officer has a right of access to private land to

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 2nd August 2021

allow the undertaking of his duties in assessing the suitability of
trees for TPO protection where there is reason to believe they might
be at risk. A Tempo assessment which is a scoring system used as
a guide to the suitability of trees for TPO protection has been
provided within the objection. There is no legal requirement to use
this assessment process when raising a TPO it is an aid only to the
decision making process. We have carried out our own TEMPO
scoring of the trees included within the order as shown in appendix
(4) which produced a score for all trees that confirms the tree merit
consideration for TPO protection, and which differs from the scoring
within the objection. The trees within the order are in part visible
from the main path and carriageway of Redditch Road and feeder
road serving properties 18-28 Redditch Road as shown in the
photograph’s appendix (5) and therefore do offer a suitable level of
public visual amenity value. They are also visible from the rear of a
number of private properties in School Lane. Apart from the visual
amenity, the trees offer a high level of habitat and biodiversity value
to the site and add greatly to the rural character of the area. Should
the site be developed in the future the benefits the trees offer to the
site and area would have the potential to be greatly increased.

3.6  Policy Implications- None
HR Implications- None
Council Objective 4- Environment, Priority C04 Planning

3.7  Climate Change / Carbon/ Biodiversity- The proposal in relation to confirming
the TPO can only be seen as a positive impact on the environment.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.8  The customers have been provided with the relevant notification and the
responses received are attached in the appendices. The customers will
receive notification by post of the decision of the committee.

3.9 Equalities and Diversity implications- None

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

Page 3



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING

COMMITTEE 2nd August 2021

4.1  There are no significant risks associated with the details included in this
report.

5. APPENDICES

List Appendices.

Appendix (1) Schedule and Plan of revised order
Appendix (2) Schedule and Plan of provisional order
Appendix (3) Cedarwood Tree Care objection
Appendix (4) Council TEMPO Assessment
Appendix (5) Photographs of trees with the order

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None
7. KEY

TPO - Tree Preservation Order
TEMPO - Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders

7.1 Conclusion and recommendations:

The trees within the order are in part visible from the main path and carriageway of
Redditch Road and feeder road serving properties 18-28 Redditch Road and
therefore offer a suitable degree of visual amenity value when viewed from a publicly
accessible area and also add greatly to the character of the area.

Therefore, | recommend to the committee that Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021 is
confirmed and made permanent with modification as shown in appendix (1) of this
report.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Gavin Boyes
Email: Gavin.Boyes@bromsgroveandRedditch.gov.uk
Tel: 01527 883094

Page 4



AT/?@/\O‘O\X (i) Agenda ltem 4

Fir h |

Trees specified individually

(encircled in black on the map)

No.on Map Description NGR Situation

T Oak 402884 - 272039  Southern boundary

T2 Ash 402890 — 272076  Main body of site

T3 Ash 402884 — 272083  Main body of site

T4 Ash 402880 — 272087  Main body of site

T8 Oak 402875 — 272096 Adjacent to Western boundary
T6 Oak 402881 — 272096  Adjacent to Western boundary
T# Ash 402899 — 272107  Northern boundary

T8 Oak 402917 — 272079  Main body of site

T9 Oak 402903 — 272071  Main body of site

Trees specified by reference to an area

(within a dotted black line on the map)

NONE

Groups of Trees

(within a broken black line on the map)

No.on Map Description NGR Situation

NONE

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

Woodlands
(within a continuous black line on the map)

No.on Ma
[...]
ice

No objection subject adhering to several obligations.

Publicity

20 letters were sent to nearby properties on 12th May 2021 and expired 5th June 2021.

One site notice was displayed on 10th May 2021 and expired 3rd June 2021.

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 5

21/00652/FUL

An advert was placed in the Bromsgrove Standard on 14th May 2021 and expired 31st
May 2021.

One neighbour has raised objections to the scheme.

1. Business should only operate during normal working daylight hours and not at night
2. Noise to be kept at a minimum during working hours

3. Light pollution to be at a minimum

4. Heavy haulage to be instructed to use the A38

5. Weight restrictions applied for use of local rural roads

Relevant Policies

Bromsgrove District Plan

BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles
BDP2 Settlement Hierarchy

BDP3 Future Housing and Employment Growth
BDP6 Infrastructure Contributions

BDP13 New Employment Development
BDP14 Designated Employment

BDP19 High Quality Design

BDP20 Managing the Historic Environment
BDP21 Natural Environment

BDP22 Climate Change

BDP24 Green Infrastructure

Others
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
Bromsgrove High Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document

Relevant Planning History

B/1998/0850 Outline application for employment use Granted 23.02.1999
within Class B1, B2 and B8 including
access

Assessment of Proposal

Application Site and Proposed Development

The application site is located within Buntsford Hill Business Park which is allocated as
Designated Employment Land within the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030. The
existing site is an undeveloped plot within the business park with an existing access
adjacent to a car dealership and office building with car park. The proposal is to provide a
Sui Generis Builder's Merchant with Trade Counter and ancillary storage (gross internal
area including mezzanine of 1,936 sq m), external storage and display area, site parking,
lighting columns, perimeter fencing, hard and soft landscaping.

Page 35



Agenda Iltem 5

21/00652/FUL

The site is within the designated employment land which bounds onto the Green Belt. To
the south west of the site are two Listed Buildings; Tan House Farm a Grade Il listed
farmhouse and to the west a Grade Il listed barn.

A part of the planning application an operator of the proposed builders merchants has not
been specified.

Principle of development

The site is within the main urban boundary of Bromsgrove where Policy BDP2 seeks to
focus development. Policy BDP14 sets out that designated employment areas ‘are
expected to make a significant contribution towards creating jobs across Bromsgrove and
meeting the employment targets identified in Policy BDP3.” Policy BDP14.1 states that
‘The regeneration of the District will continue through maintaining and promoting existing
employment provision in sustainable, accessible and appropriate locations (as identified
on the Policies Map)'.

The proposed builders merchants is akin to a warehouse (Class B8) use but also has
unique characteristics due to the type of goods it stocks and the level of outside storage
which distinguishes it from other warehouses and makes it a ‘sui generis’ use. In this
case, there is no potential user identified for the unit but it is anticipated that the site
would generate 15-20 new full time jobs.

Typically, builders merchants have an element of selling to the public. The proposed floor
plan indicates a relatively small area for the display of small goods/products for sale
(such as, fixings, nails, paint, tools etc). However, a development of the proposed scale
and nature is considered to be inherently suited to an employment area, given that town
centres typically do not have premises with the required space and/or parking provision to
accommodate them. This is evidenced by the number of builders’ merchants that operate
from similar settings across the local area.

It is accepted in this instance that the proposed sui generis u
[...]
115 Erection of industrial/warehouse units, Granted 10.01.2008

submission of Reserved Matters.

13/0994 Non-material amendment to planning Granted 25.03.2014
approval B/2007/1115 to allow an
amended building design to
accommodate a new Data Centre
building.

Assessment of Proposal

Site Description

The application site forms part of the existing Cofton Centre employment site, which is
accessed directly from Groveley Lane and shares an existing driveway that serves a
number of existing buildings. The application proposals relate to the southern most part
of the Cofton Centre and a final development plot which is currently used on a temporary
basis for car storage by a lease car fleet management company. It is almost entirely hard
surfaced with some limited landscaping to its northern boundary.

Proposal

The planning application seeks a new employment unit which has been flexibly designed
to accommodate a range of employment uses for a future occupier, whether for light
industrial, more general industrial or storage and distribution purposes. The use classes
relevant here for the building, reflective of the recent changes to the use classes order,
are use classes E(g), B2 and B8 development. The proposals exclude offices as an
employment use within use class E(g)(i) although, the building does include ancillary
office accommodation associated with its main proposed uses for industrial or storage
and distribution purposes.

The main elements of the proposal can be summarised as follows:

e A single employment unit to a GEA of 14,775 sqg m and GIA of 14,604 sq m

Page 55



Agenda Iltem 6

21/00699/FUL

e The building includes ancillary office elements as well as flexible employment space,
transport office, plant areas, loading docks and other ancillary space

e Parking is provided within the site for 142 cars, 7 of which are accessible spaces.
Cycle parking is also provided in secure facilities. EV charging is available for a
proportion of the car parking spaces

e The building is designed to 15 m to haunch in order to meet expected occupier
requirements and maximise flexibility of the space

e Separate HGV and car access points are provided into the development

With the proposed internal floor area, using recognised employment densities
(Employment Density Guide 2015, HCA) for employment buildings, the proposed building
has the potential to generate between 310 and 389 full time equivalent jobs.

Planning History

The proposed development benefits from an extant outline planning permission which
encompasses part of the wider Cofton Centre site (Planning Ref: B/2007/0356). Following
outline planning permission, reserved matters were approved and part implemented in
2012 with formation of the site access for Unit 5 (Planning Ref: B/2010/0727), with the
permission allowing for an employment unit of 14,367sgm GEA, including 718sgm of
offices, 109 car parking spaces and a HGV service area.

Principle of development

The application site is located within Cofton Centre which has been allocated as
Designated Employment Land within the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 as well as
within the Longbridge Area Action Plan (AAP). The existing site is an undeveloped plot
within the business park, as outlined above it has an extant planning permission.

Policy BDP14 sets out that designated employment areas ‘are expected to make a
significant contribution towards creating jobs across Bromsgrove and meeting the
employment targets identified in Policy BDP3.” Policy BDP14.1 states that ‘The
regeneration of the District will continue through maintaining and promoting existing
employment provision in sustainable, accessible and appropriate locations (as identified
on the Policies Map)'.

Within the Longbridge AAP, the site is identified within Proposal EZ3: Employment uses
on the Cofton Centre site, it is considered to comply with the land use strategy for
employment uses.

The NPPF states that advanced, high quality communications infrastruct
[...]
to
assist with concealing internal plant and associated intake / extract ducting. Level Access
Doors / Loading Dock Doors for distribution. The use of glazing to add transparency to
the facade and offer some form of natural surveillance.

Overall, the layout, scale, design and external appearance of the building reflects the
commercial use. The design and scale of the building is considered to be appropriate in
this commercial setting and complies with BDP19 and the NPPF.

Landscaping

There is no vegetation on the main part of the site. There are existing shrub and tree lines
on the northern and eastern boundaries of the proposed development site. None of the
shrub and tree stock within these boundary areas will be adversely affected by the
proposed development. The proposal is supported by a Barry Chinn Associates Ltd
landscape scheme which contains a wider range of species planting that is appropriate in
grade to give a suitable level of immediate structure to the landscaping of the site and
provide interest and value throughout the year. The proposed volume and positions of
planting will allow a suitable level of longer-term sustainability for the landscaping.

Highways and Parking

Access to the new unit will be from the existing access to the Cofton Centre on Groveley
Lane. The entrances to the site will be designed and managed to eliminate vehicle

Page 57



Agenda Iltem 6

21/00699/FUL

gueueing on the public road, particularly at the controlled entrance barriers which are
proposed to allow the end user to manage and control the flow of traffic both into the site
and back out onto the highway during peak periods. Separate HGV and car park
entrance will eliminate a conflict between delivery vehicles and car traffic. The application
seeks approval for 142 car parking spaces (including 7 accessible spaces within
proximity of the ancillary office entrance).

The final highways comments have not been completed at the time of drafting this
committee report. Final
[...]
he rear elevation (part
retrospective).

22Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, B48 7NR

Recommendation: Approve

/. Wa}| epuaby



28 obed

Location Plan

/. Wa}| epuaby



Satellite View

pelloW G

ToNE

Page 83

-

€

Agenda Item 7



79 abed

Proposed Floor Plans

Proposed Ground Floor Plan Proposed First Floor Plan

/. Wa}| epuaby



Gg abed

(E]

15
&l

i

|

|

|

I A

| /- \\
=TS e S = T TITITITT

| ;

| :

I ot
= |
S L
§ ‘:_ = I:I:I:E”m I !'|L||||||| [T !||.|.| =
3| il -
B [

|

! Front Elevation

1:100

Proposed Elevations

I Site Boundary

Side 1 Elevation
1:100

1:100

Side 2 Elevation
1:100

/. Wa}| epuaby



Proposed Site Plan

Agenda Item 7

W GROVI

\
O

Page 86

LIELE

—
v T




	Agenda
	4 Tree Preservation Order (2) 2021 Trees On Land at 1A College Road, Bromsgrove, B60 2NE
	TPO - Appendix 1
	TPO - Appendix 2
	TPO  - Appendix 3
	TPO - Appendix 4
	TPO - Appendix 5

	5 21/00652/FUL - Proposed Sui Generis Builder's Merchant with Trade Counter and ancillary storage, external storage of materials and display area, parking, lighting columns, perimeter fencing, hard and soft landscaping - Land At Buntsford Gate Business Park, Buntsford Drive, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire - Mr. A. Hayton
	Officer Presentation 21.00652.FUL - Buntsford Gate

	6 21/00699/FUL - Proposed Employment Unit (Industrial, research and development, general industrial, storage and distribution under Use Classes E(g) (excluding Offices under E(g)(i)), B2 and B8), access, parking, service yards, landscaping and associated development infrastructure. Plot 5, The Cofton Centre, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire, B31 4PT - St Modwen Developments Ltd
	Officer Presentation - 21.00699.FUL - Plot 5 Cofton Centre

	7 21/00561/FUL - Conservatory on the rear elevation (part retrospective). 22 Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, Worcestershire, B48 7NR - Mr. M. Footes
	Officer Presentation - 21.00561.FUL - 22 Dellow Grove




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND AUGUST 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (substitute for Councillor P. 
M. McDonald), M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
(substitute for Councillor S. G. Hession) 

    
 

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

22/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
The Chairman opened the meeting and advised all those present that 
arrangements had been made to ensure that the meeting was held in 
accordance with social distancing requirements and Government 
guidance in respect of holding meetings at a physical location.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. E. King, 
Councillor P. M. McDonald, with Councillor H. Rone-Clarke in 
attendance as the substitute Member and Councillor S. G. Hession with 
Councillor S. Webb in attendance as the substitute Member. 
 

23/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor A. B. L. English declared in relation to Agenda Item No.4 - 
(Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021, Trees on Land West of Redditch 
Road, (Minute No. 25/21), in that she would be addressing the 
Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor 
A. B. L. English took no part in the Committee’s debate nor voting on this 
matter. 
 

24/21   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Agenda Item number 7 – 
Planning Application 21/00561/FUL - 2 Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, 
Worcestershire, B48 7NR had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

2 
 

The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members prior to the meeting commencing. 
 

25/21   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (5) 2021 - TREES ON LAND WEST OF 
REDDITCH ROAD, ALVECHURCH, NGR - 4029090-272065 
 
The Chairman further informed the Committee that a Supplementary 
Agenda pack had been issued for Agenda Item number 4 – Tree 
Preservation Order.  An incorrect report title was shown on the original 
report and on the agenda facing sheet. 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.5) 2021, relating to the 
protection of trees on Land West of Redditch Road, Alvechurch, National 
Grid Reference (NGR) 4029090 – 272065.        
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer provided a detailed presentation, and in 
doing so drew Members’ attention to the recommendation, as detailed 
on page 1 of the main agenda report.   
 
Officers further informed the Committee that the provisional order was 
raised on 3rd March 2021, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; due to 
improvements having been made to the access point to the site off the 
Redditch Road and the beginning of storage of building and site 
management materials on the site. 
 
On inspection it was noted that there were trees within the site marked 
with pink paint spots, which was generally a mark recognised to highlight 
trees targeted for removal.  Land Registry checks showed that the site 
was under the ownership of a local builder and therefore the concern 
was that there was a potential risk that the site could be targeted for 
development.  The site owner had verbally confirmed that he had no 
objections to the order being raised. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the objection received and an 
Arboricultural report from Mr. Mark Chester of Cedarwood Tree Care on 
behalf of Mr. M. Smith, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report; and the 
officer’s comments in relation to the points raised, as detailed on pages 
2 and 3 of the main agenda report.  
 
Officers concluded that the trees within the order were in part visible 
from the main path and carriageway of Redditch Road and feeder road 
serving properties 18-28 Redditch Road and therefore offering a suitable 
degree of visual amenity value when viewed from a publicly accessible 
area and also added greatly to the character of the area. 
    
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor A. B. L. English, Ward 
Member, addressed the Committee 
 
Officers responded to questions with regards to Ash Dieback.   
 



Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

3 
 

RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021 on Land 
West of Redditch Road, Alvechurch, NGR 4029090-272065, be 
confirmed with modification as detailed in the provisional order as raised 
and shown at Appendix 1 to the report.  The modification related to tree 
T8 of the order, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, which was 
wrongly listed in the provisional order as an Ash tree when it was an Oak 
tree.  
 

26/21   21/00652/FUL - PROPOSED SUI GENERIS BUILDER'S MERCHANT 
WITH TRADE COUNTER AND ANCILLARY STORAGE, EXTERNAL 
STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND DISPLAY AREA, PARKING, LIGHTING 
COLUMNS, PERIMETER FENCING, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING - 
LAND AT BUNTSFORD GATE BUSINESS PARK, BUNTSFORD DRIVE, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. A. HAYTON 
 
Officers reported that comments had been received from Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) with regards to the submitted noise impact 
assessment  and the proposed lighting scheme.  The Conservation 
Officer with regard to the Grade II Listed Building Tan House Farm; 
Updated Planning Conditions 2 and 3 (as referred to on pages 38-41 of 
the main agenda report) and an additional Condition 14; as detailed in 
the published Committee Update, copies of which were provided to 
Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration as it was a Major development. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so clarified that on 20th July 
2021, the Ministry of Housing released an updated version of the NPPF 
which replaced the 2019 version.  The report before Members reflected 
the updated 2021 version of the NPPF. 
 
The application proposed Sui Generis Builder’s Merchant with Trade 
Counter and ancillary storage, external storage of materials and display 
area, parking, lighting columns, perimeter fencing, hard and soft 
landscaping. 
 
The proposed builders merchants were akin to a warehouse (Class B8) 
use but also had unique characteristics due to the type of goods it 
stocked and the level of outside storage which distinguished it from other 
warehouses and made it a ‘sui generis’ use.  In this case, there was no 
potential user identified for the unit, but it was anticipated that the site 
would generate 15-20 new full time jobs. 
 
The application site was located within Buntsford Hill Business Park 
which was allocated as Designated Employment Land within the 
Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030.  The existing site was an 
undeveloped plot within the business park with an existing access 
adjacent to a car dealership and office building with car park. 
 



Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

4 
 

The site was within the designated employment lane which bounded 
onto the Green Belt.  To the south west of the site were two Listed 
Buildings: Tan House Farm a Grade II listed farmhouse and to the west 
a Grade II listed barn.  
 
It was accepted that in this instance that the proposed sui generis use 
would fulfil the purpose of BDP14 in allocating land for employment 
purposes and would not harm the vitality and viability of the nearby town 
centre.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the comments from Worcestershire 
County Council, Highways, as detailed on page 37 of the main agenda 
report.  
 
Officers concluded that the proposed development was in accordance 
with the relevant policies of the Bromsgrove District Plan and could be 
properly characterised as sustainable development for the purposes of 
the NPPF.  The proposal would bring a long term vacant site into use 
and would provide employment opportunities. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members with regard to the levels 
on the site.   
 
Members also noted that WCC, Highways had  not raised any objections 
to the application and had commented that the applicant had provided 
sufficient car parking and cycle parking. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to:- 
 
a) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 

determine the planning application subject to the satisfactory views of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services and Conservation; (it was noted 
that satisfactory views had been received, as detailed in the 
Committee Update);  and  

 
b) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 

agree the final scope and detailed wording and numbering of 
Conditions, as detailed on pages 38 to 41 of the main agenda report, 
with amended Conditions 2 and 3 and additional Condition 14, as 
detailed in the Committee Update. 

 
27/21   21/00699/FUL - PROPOSED EMPLOYMENT UNIT (INDUSTRIAL, 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, GENERAL INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE 
AND DISTRIBUTION UNDER USE CLASSES E(G) (EXCLUDING 
OFFICES UNDER E(G)(I)), B2 AND B8), ACCESS, PARKING, SERVICE 
YARDS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT 
INFRASTRUCTURE. PLOT 5, THE COFTON CENTRE, GROVELEY 
LANE, COFTON HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE, B31 4PT - ST 
MODWEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 



Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

5 
 

Officers reported that comments had been received from North 
Worcestershire Water Management who had no objections to the 
application subject to a drainage condition being added, Updated 
Planning Conditions (as referred to on pages 58-62 of the main agenda 
report) with an additional drainage Condition 10.  There were no 
objections from Worcestershire County Council, Highways, as detailed in 
the published Committee Update, copies of which were provided to 
Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration as it was a Major development. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
proposal was for a proposed employment unit (Industrial, research and 
development, general industrial, storage and distribution under Use 
Classes E(g) excluding Offices under E(g)(i), B2 and B8), access, 
parking, service yards, landscaping and associated development 
infrastructure. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members and clarified the 
Classes. 
 
Officers further explained that the site formed part of the existing Cofton 
Centre employment site, which was accessed directly from Groveley 
Lane and shared an existing driveway that served a number of existing 
buildings.  
 
The application proposal related to the southernmost part of the Cofton 
Centre and a final development plot which was currently used on a 
temporary basis for car storage by  a lease car fleet management 
company.  It was almost entirely hard surfaced with some limited 
landscaping to its northern boundary.  
 
The application site had been allocated as Designated Employment 
Land within the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 as well as within 
the Longbridge Area Action Plan (AAP).   
 
The proposed development benefitted from an extant outline planning 
permission which encompassed part of the wider Cofton Centre site. 
 
A separate HGV and car park entrance would eliminate a conflict 
between delivery vehicles and car traffic.  The application sought 
approval for 142 car parking spaces (including 7 accessible spaces 
within proximity of the ancillary office entrance). 
 
The proposed building had the potential to generate between 310 and 
389 full time equivalent jobs.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. J. Tait, the Planning Agent, 
addressed the Committee via Microsoft Teams.  



Planning Committee 
2nd August 2021 

6 
 

 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see that the design was 
to high environmental standards.  
 
Officers responded to questions with regard to Condition 9, as detailed 
on page 62 of the main agenda report, explaining that in September 
2020 there were amendments made to the planning regulation which 
included changes of the classification of uses of property.  Class A, B1 
and D1 and the new Class E. 
 
Members also queried the wording of Condition 9, namely ‘no part of the 
buildings shall not be used for these use classes’, was ‘shall not’ 
correct? 
 
Officers agreed to seek clarification from the Case Officer, who had 
been unable to attend the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to:- 
 
a) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 

determine the planning application subject to the satisfactory views of 
Worcestershire County Council, Highways and North Worcestershire 
Management; (it was noted that satisfactory views had been 
received, as detailed in the Committee Update);  and  

 
b) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 

agree the wording of Condition 9, as discussed in the preamble 
above.  

 
28/21   21/00561/FUL - CONSERVATORY ON THE REAR ELEVATION (PART 

RETROSPECTIVE). 22 DELLOW GROVE, ALVECHURCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B48 7NR - MR. M. FOOTES 
 
This application was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


